

GURUGOBINDSINGHINDRAPRASTHAUNIVERSITY SECTOR 16-C, DWARKA, NEW DELHI –110 078

Tel: 011- 25302113, 25302114, Fax no. 25302111 website: ipu.ac.in

F. No.GGSIPU/UWD/2024/774/390

Dated: - 0.8	11/2024
--------------	---------

Office Order

In reference to order no. F1(6)(37)/2002/Estt./1369 dt. 01/06/2002 (copy enclosed), Hon'ble Vice Chancellor, Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University, Delhi is pleased to reconstitute "Building & Works Committee" as under:-

1,	Vice Chancellor, GGSIPU	Chairman
2.	Secretary (Higher Education), GNCTD or nominee	Member
3.	Registrar, GGSIPU	Member
4.	Chief Engineer, Redevelopment Project Zone, CPWD or nominee	Member
5.	Chief Engineer, Judiciary and Project Zone, PWD or nominee	Member
6.	Chief Architect, National High Speed Rail Corporation Ltd.	Member
7.	Chief Engineer, DDA or as nominated by Vice Chairman, DDA	Member
8.	Chief Engineer (Irrigation & Flood), GGSIPU or nominee	Member
9.	Director, Student Welfare, GGSIPU	Member
10.	Director Development, GGSIPU	Member
11.	Controller of Finance, GGSIPU	Member
12.	Executive Engineer, GGSIPU	Member Secretary

- Quorum of Committee shall be 1/3rd of the member i.e. any three other than Chairman. Any
 of the Government nominees must be present.
- 2. The terms of reference of the committee shall be as under:
 - a) The Committee shall be responsible for finalizing the plans and estimates relating to the construction projects of the GGSIPU for all campuses.
 - b) The Committee shall decide upon the broad specifications to be followed.
 - c) The Committee shall consider and decide the tenders which exceed the financial powers delegated at the level of Chief Engineer, GGSIPU on the lines of the Central Works Board of CPWD
 - d) The Committee may take up any other item related to the execution of the project, as entrusted by the Chairman from time to time.

(Dr. Kamal Pathak) Registrar

Contd....2

To:

- Secretary (Higher Education), 'Directorate of Training and Technical Education, Muni Maya Marg, Pitampura, New Delhi (Fax: 27325341)
- Chief Engineer, Redevelopment Project Zone, CPWD, Zonal Office 145, Vidyut Bhawan, Shakar Market, Connaught Place, New Delhi- 110001
- Chief Engineer, Judiciary and Project Zone, PWD, 13th Floor, MSO Building, I.P.Estate, New Delhi: 110002
- 4. Chief Engineer, DDA, Dwarka Project Office, Manglapuri, Dwarka, New Delhi
- Chief Engineer (Irrigation and Flood), GNCTD, L.M. Bund Office Complex, Shastri Park, near DM (East Office)) Delhi-110031
- Chief Architect, National High Speed Rail Corporation Ltd., 2nd Floor, Asia Bhawan, Road no. 205, Sector- 09, Dwarka, New Delhi- 110077
- 7. Director, Student Welfare, GGSIPU
- 8. Director, Development, GGSIPU
- 9. Controller of Finance, GGSIPU
- 10. Executive Engineer, GGSIPU

Copy to:

- 1. Advisor, UWD (Former SDG, CPWD)
- 2. All Deans/HODs, GGSIPU
- 3. Superintending Engineer, GGSIPU
- 4. Head, UITS for uploading on the University website.

Copy for information to:

- 1. Secretary (Irrigation & Flood), GNCTD, 5/9, Under Hill Road, Delhi- 110054
- 2. Engineer-in-Chief, PWD, MSO Building, I. P. Estate, New Delhi
- 3. Vice Chairman, Delhi Development Authority, Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi
- 4. AR, VC Sectt -- for kind information of Hon'ble Vice Chancellor
- 5. AR. Registrar, GGSIPU- for kind information of Registrar



BY SPECIAL MESSENGER ISTC

Dated + 1578 2

GURU GOBIND SINGH INDRAPRASTHA UNIVERSITY KASHMERE GATE, DELHI-110006

No.F.1(6) (37)/2002/Estt./ 1369.

ORDER

Vice-Chancellor, Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University is pleased to constitute a "Building & Works Committee" comprising of the following Officers for monitoring the construction works under the proposed two campus development projects of the University at

1. 2. 3. 4. 5 6. 7. 8. 9. 10.	Vice-Chancellor, GGSIPU Secretary (Education), GNCTD Commissioner (Planning), DDA Chief Engineer, PWD Chief Engineer (Irrigation and Flood), GNCTD Chief Engineer, GGSIPU Prof. K. Kannan, Dean, Sch. of Bio Tech., GGSIPU Controller of Finance, GGSIPU Registrar, GGSIPU OSD to Vice-Chancellor, GGSIPU	Chairma Member Member Member Member Member Member Member Member
	Registrar, GGSIPU	

The terms of reference of the Committee shall be as under :

- The Committee shalf be responsible for finalizing the plans and estimates relating to the a) construction projects of the GGSIPU for its two campuses.
- b)
- The Committee shall decide upon the broad specifications to be followed. The Committee shall consider and decide the tenders which exceed the financial powers c) delegated at the level of Chief Engineer, GGSIPU on the lines of the Central Works Board of CPWD. (b)
- The Committee may take up any other item related to the execution of the project, as entrusted by the Chairman from time to time.

No.F.1(6)(37)/2002/Estl./ 1370-79

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action :

- 1. Vice Chairman, Delhi Development Authority, Delhi 2.
- 3.
- Secretary, Public Works Department, MSO Building, I.P. Estate, New Delhi 4.
- Secretary (Irrigation & Flood), Govt of NCT of Delhi, 5/9, Under Hill Road, Delhi-5-1 Secretary (Education), Govt of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-54 5.
- All members of the Building and Works Committee 6.
- All Deans/HOD's GGS Indraprastha University 7.
- Controller of Finance, GGS Indraprastha University 8. Chief Engineer, GGS Indraprastha University
- 9.
- OSD to Vice-Chancellor for kind information of Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor, GGS Indraprastha University
- Dy. Registrar (Plg.), GGS Indraprastha University 10.

Subnitted for Bind available write polen - Set way be ve or SE

Dated : 1.6.200